Wisconsin law.
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7 PSYCHOLOGYEXAMINING BOARD Psy 3.07

Chapter Psy 3
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE PRIVATE PRACTICE OF SCHOOL PSYCHOLOGY

Psy3.01 Application procedure. Psy 3.05 Unauthorized assistance.
Psy 3.02 Requirementsor a licensdor the private practice of school psychol Psy 3.06 Controls.
ogy. Psy 3.07 Passing score.
Psy3.03 Requirementsor persons holding a license for the private practice Psy 3.08 Failure and review
schoolpsychology in another state. Psy 3.09 Claim of examination error
Psy 3.04 Scheduling of examinations. Psy 3.10 Reexamination.

Psy 3.01 Application procedure. The board shall act on written recommendatiofrom the school system administration;
anapplication for licensure for the private practice of school psgr
chologyonly after all of the following materials, which shall be (b) One year of internship in school psychology under the
documentedn English, have been received: supervisiorof a licensed school psychologist andritten recom
(1) The properly completed and signed application form. mendatiorfrom the school system administration. The internship
Note: Applications are available upon request to the bodidecat 1400 East Shalloccur after completion ghost or all coursework in a training
WashingtorAvenue, FO. Box 8935, Madison, tonsin 53708. program. The internship shall be part of an approved program and
(2) Theapplication fee authorized by440.05 (2) Stats. shallbe taken for a maximum of 12 graduate semester credits.
(3) Official transcripts of graduate training, properly attested (3) APPEARANCEBEFORE THE BOARD. The applicant may be
to by the degree granting institution and submitigdhe instits  requiredto appear before the board in person prior to licensure to
tion directly to the board. allow the board to make such inquiry of thesito qualifications

(4) Documentationthat the applicanholds a license as aandother matters as it considers proper

; 9 ; ; History: Cr. RegisterSeptemberl991, No. 429f. 10-1-91;correction in (1)
.SChOOl PSyChOlOgISt by the Wconsin department opublic made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register November 2011 No. 671.
instructionunder sPI 34.31 (3)

(5) Documentationof additional relevant education and Psy 3.03 Requirements for persons holding a
appropriateexperience. license for the private practice of school psychology in
(6) The “Experience ¥rification” form that has been filled another state. Applicants who are licensed in another state
outby a psychologist who has firsthand knowledge ofaiyeli- ~ Mmustmeet the requirements offssy 3.01 Howevey the examina
cants experience related to psychology tion on the practice of school psychology shall be waived if the
(7) The “Nature of Intended Private Practice of School PsyStandardsf the licensing authority of the other state were- sub
chology” form stantiallyequivalent to the standards of this state at the time-of ini
' tial licensure, and if the applicant submits proof of completion of

(8) Verification of the applicans licensure and certification o |east 40contact hours of approved continuing education within
all states or countries in which the applicant has ever helcgi’/ears prior to application.

license. History: Cr. Register Septemberl991, No. 429eff. 10-1-91.
(9) Forapplicants whinave a pending criminal clugror have ) o _
beenconvicted of a crime, all information necessary foritbard Psy 3.04 Scheduling of examinations. (1) Examina-

to determinewhether the circumstances of the pending criminéibns shall be held at least twice a yata time and place desig
chargeor conviction are substantially related to the duties of ti@tedby the board. Notice of the next scheduled examinations

licensed activity may be obtained by contacting the department.
(10) Proof of successful completion of the written examina (2) No applicant may be admitted to the examination on the
tion on the practice of school psychology elementf practice essential to the public health, safety and wel

fare unless the requirements stated iRy 3.01 (1Jo (10) have

(11) Proofof completion of thevritten examination in the ele ] ; , h
mentsof practice essential to the public health, safetyelfare. Peenmet before the first day of the month immediately prior to the
' boardmeeting preceding the date of the examination.

(12) For applicants licensed in another statishing to be  pigory: cr. Register September1991, No. 429ef. 10-1-91.
exemptedrom theexamination in suk{10), proof of completion
of continuing education requirements as specified sg.3.03 Psy 3.05 Unauthorized assistance. The boardmay

History: Cr. Registey Septemberl991, No. 429f. 10-1-91; am. (3Register, i i i i
January1997, No. 493eff. 2-1-97; am. (1) and (2Register June, 1999, No. 522 Wlth(;]OId t-he Sciére .Of an appl.lcar.]t who ga’esbor rgcelves una%tho
eff. 7-1-99 CR 02-124am. (4)Register July 2003 No. 57&f. 8-1-03correction  '1Z€d assistanceluring examinations. The board may consider
in (4) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register November 2011 No. 671. this applicant for retesting at a future time.

History: Cr. Register Septemberl991, No. 429eff. 10-1-91.

Psy 3.02 Requirements for alicense for the private .
practice of school psychology. (1) LICENSURE BY THE Psy 3.06 Controls. The board chairperson or proctoay
DEPARTMENTOF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION. Only persons holding a reg announcetime limits and other necessary controls prior to the
ular license as a school psychologist issued byWigconsin exHamlngtclzonRs. o bertoo1. No. 429f. 10161
departmenif public instructionunder sPI 34.31 (3)may be istory: Cr. Registey Septemberl 991, No. 423eff. :
licensedfor the private practice of school psychology Psy 3.07 Passing score. (1) EXAMINATION ONTHEPRAC-

(2) Experience. An applicant for a license for the privaterce oF scHooLPSYCHOLOGY. To pass the examination each appli
practiceof school psychology shall complete one of the followgant shall receive a score determined by the board to represent
Ing: minimum competence to practice. The board may adopt the pass

(a) One year of successful experience as a s@syshologist ing score recommended by the National Association of School
underthe supervision of a cooperating school psychologist andPaychologists.
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(2) EXAMINATION ON ELEMENTSESSENTIALTO HEALTH, SAFETY (&) The applicard’name and address.
AND WELFARE. To pass this examination, each applicant shall (b) The type of license applied for

receivea score of 75% correct or above. (c) A description of the perceived errancluding specific
() R S e o gy o A2Pef 10719LCR 027124am.  questionsor procedures claimed to be in error
(d) The facts that the applicant intends to prove, includinrg ref
Psy 3.08 Failure and review. (1) An applicant who fails erencetext citations or other supporting evidence for the appli
the examination on elements essential to health, safety and wagnt'sclaim.
fare may request a review of that examination. The applicant must(2) The board shall review the claim and notify the applicant
file a writtenrequest to the board within 30 days of the date an writing of the board decision and any resulting grade changes.

which examination results were mailed or reported. (3) If the decision does not result in the applicant passing the
(2) Thetime for review shall be limited to time allowed forexaminationthe applicant may request a hearing und&RS
examinationadministration. 1.05

; ; ; ; History: Cr. Register Septemberl991, No. 429ef.. 10-1-91;,CR 02-124am.
(3) Theexamination shall be reviewed orily the applicant (1) (intro.) Registerduly 2003 No. 57,1eff. 8—1-03;correction in (3) made under

andin the presence of the proctor s.13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register November 2011 No. 671.
(4) Theproctor shall not respond to inquiries by the applicant N . .
regardingallegations of examination error Psy 3.10 Reexamination. An applicant who fails to

achievea passing grade in the examinations required under this

(5) Any comments or claims of error regarding spedcifies - :
tions or procedures in the examination maypteced in writing %aptermay apply for reexamination on forms provided by the

: : rd and pay the appropriate fee for each reexamina®n
on the provided form. These comments shall be retained %auiredin s.440.05 Stats. An applicant who fails to achieve a

madeavanable. to the appllcgnt for use at ,a sgbsequent heari ssinggrade may be reexamined 3 times at not less than 3—-month
(6) An applicant may review the examination only once. intervals. If the applicant failso achieve a passing grade on the
History: Cr. Register September1991, No. 429eff. 10-1-91. third reexamination, the applicant may not be admitted to any fur
ther examination until the applicant reapplies to the board fer per
missionto be reexamined and presents evidesatisfactory to the
%oardof further professional training or education as the board

mentsessential to health, safety and welfare sfilella written : P - h
requestor board review in the boardfime within 30 days of the rcniygsp;gzgir;itﬁzraggprove following its evaluation of the appli

date theexamination was reviewed. The request shall include allyig.,y: c; Register September1991, No. 42ef. 10-1-91; rand rect Regis-
of the following: ter, May, 2000, No. 533eff. 6-1-00.

Psy 3.09 Claim of examination error. (1) An applicant
wishing to claim examination error in the examination on el
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